
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Schools Forum 
 

Monday 21st June 2021 at 5.00pm 
Virtual Zoom Meeting 
 
 
The Council will be live streaming its meetings. 
 
This meeting will be streamed live here: www.westberks.gov.uk/schoolsforumlive 
 
You can view all streamed Council meetings here: 
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Tuesday, 15th June 2021 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Jessica Bailiss on (01635) 503124 
e-mail: jessica.bailiss@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/schoolsforumlive
https://www.westberks.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Schools Forum to be held on Monday, 21 June 2021 (continued) 
 

 
 

 

Forum Members:  Reverend Mark Bennet, Dominic Boeck, Jonathon Chishick, 
Catie Colston, Jacquie Davies, Emily Dawkins, Keith Harvey, Michelle 
Harrison, Jon Hewitt, Brian Jenkins, Hilary Latimer, Sheila Loy, 
Ross Mackinnon, Maria Morgan, Julia Mortimore, Ian Nichol, 
Janet Patterson, Gemma Piper, Chris Prosser, David Ramsden, 
Campbell Smith, Graham Spellman, Jayne Steele and Charlotte Wilson 

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
 1   Apologies 

 
 

 2   Election of Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
 

 

 3   Minutes of previous meeting dated 8th March 2021 
 

1 - 12 

 4   Actions arising from previous meetings 
 

13 - 14 

 5   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 6   Membership 
 

 

Items for Discussion 
 
 7   School Balances 2020/21 (Melanie Ellis) 

 
15 - 20 

 8   Financial Impact of Covid on Schools (Melanie Ellis) 
 

21 - 28 

Items for Information 
 
 9   DSG Outturn (Melanie Ellis) 

 
29 - 36 

 10   Schools: Deficit Recovery (Melanie Ellis) 
 

37 - 46 

 11   Vulnerable Children's Fund - Annual Report for 2020/21 
(Michelle Sancho) 
 

47 - 50 

 12   Forward Plan 
 

51 - 52 

 13   Date of the next meeting  
  Monday 19th of July 2021 on Zoom 

 
 

 



Agenda - Schools Forum to be held on Monday, 21 June 2021 (continued) 
 

 
 

Sarah Clarke 
Service Director (Strategy and Governance) 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Stephen Chard on telephone (01635) 519462. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 8 MARCH 2021 
 
Present: Reverend Mark Bennet (Church of England Diocese), Councillor Dominic Boeck 
(Executive Portfolio: Children, Young People and Education), Jonathon Chishick (Maintained 
Primary School Governor), Catie Colston (Maintained Primary School Governor), Jacquie 
Davies (Pupil Referral Unit Headteacher), Emily Dawkins (Maintained Primary School 
Headteacher), Keith Harvey (Maintained Primary School Headteacher), Jon Hewitt (Maintained 
Special School Headteacher), Brian Jenkins (Early Years Private, Voluntary and Independent 
Provider Representative), Hilary Latimer (Maintaned Primary School Headteacher), Sheila Loy 
(Academy School Governor), Councillor Ross Mackinnon (Executive Portfolio Holder: Finance 
and Economic Development), Maria Morgan (Maintained Nursery School Headteacher), Julia 
Mortimore (Academy School Headteacher), Ian Nichol (Maintained Primary School Governor), 
Janet Patterson (Maintained Primary School Headteacher), Gemma Piper (Academy School 
Headteacher), Chris Prosser (Maintained Secondary School Headteacher), Campbell Smith 
(Academy School Governor), Graham Spellman (Roman Catholic Diocese) and Charlotte 
Wilson (Academy School Headteacher) 

 
Also Present: Avril Allenby (Early Years Service Manager), Melanie Ellis (Chief Accountant), 
Ian Pearson (Head of Education Services), Jane Seymour (Service Manager, SEN & Disabled 
Children's Team) and Jessica Bailiss (Policy Officer (Executive Support)) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Richard Hawthorne and Michelle Sancho 
 

PART I 
 

1 Minutes of previous meeting dated 25th January 2021 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25th January 2021 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

2 Actions arising from previous meetings 

Actions Jan21 – Ac1, Ac2 and Ac4 were either completed or in hand.  

Regarding Jan21 – Ac3 concerning schools missing out on funding for free school meals, 
Ian Pearson reported that he had discussed this matter with the Department for 
Education (DfE). The DfE had changed the census date from January 2021 to October 
2020. A number of children had become eligible for free school meals between October 
and January and would continue to do so between January and 1st April 2021. As a result 
of changing the date of the census schools would lose out on funding for these additional 
children.  

The DfE had responded to the issue and had reported they were looking to bring the 
census dates in line with each other. Secondly they acknowledged that communication 
had been poor regarding the change. The DfE had however confirmed that the change 
would not be reversed going forward.  

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



SCHOOLS FORUM - 8 MARCH 2021 - MINUTES 
 

 

4 Membership 

Jessica Bailiss reported that there was still a maintained secondary representative 
vacancy and an election would take place in the spring to try and fill the position in time 
for the next round of meetings. No School Forum Members were near reaching the end 
of their Term of Office.  

5 Work Programme 2021/22 (Jessica Bailiss) 

Jessica Bailiss introduced the report (Agenda Item 6), that sought approval of the work 
programme for 2021/22. Jessica Bailiss reported that the work programme largely 
f
[...]
Covid it was likely to have increased 

Page 9



SCHOOLS FORUM - 8 MARCH 2021 - MINUTES 
 

 

difficulties for children already dealing with anxiety issues around attendance due the 
large period of time out of school.  

Jane Seymour concluded that it was not possible to be more specific about or quantify 
the impact of Covid on the HNB at that time.  

RESOLVED that the Schools’ Forum noted the report.   

12 Deficit Schools (Melanie Ellis) 

Melanie Ellis introduced the report, which provided details of the five schools which had 
submitted deficit budgets for 2020/21; the two schools which ended the 2019/20 financial 
year with unlicensed deficit balances; deficit recovery progress statement from the school 
outlined above and summaries of schools that had informed West Berkshire Council they 
now expected to end the 2020/21 financial year with an unlicensed deficit balance.  

Melanie Ellis reported that there were five schools with licensed deficits for 2020/21 and 
two of the five schools were predicting that they would be out of deficit by the end of the 
financial year. Schools remaining in deficit would need revised plans and would need to 
be monitored throughout the following financial year.  

Section four of the report detailed that two schools had ended the financial year 2019/20 
with unlicensed deficits. Both schools had submitted their Period Nine Budget Monitoring 
and Forecast report, which had been reviewed by the Schools’ Accountancy Team and 
feedback provided. Both schools were predicting to be in a better financial position by the 
end of the financial year.  

Melanie Ellis reported that the main concern was that at the end of Period Nine, six 
primary schools had informed the Local Authority that they now expected to end the 
financial year 2020/21 with an unplanned deficit on their Main School Budget, with the 
total forecast value of £94,002.  

Seventeen primary schools also expected to end the year with unplanned year end 
deficits on their Out of Hours Clubs, with a total forecast value of £170,589. This had 
been hugely impacted by Covid. The Out of Hours budgets would be transferred to main 
school budgets at year end so once everything once added together it was possible that 
there could be 11 schools with deficits totally a value of about £224k. The picture on this 
would not be fully clear until year end. Melanie Ellis proposed to bring a report to the next 
meeting of the Forum in June 2021, which set out the final position of schools in deficit.  

RESOLVED that: 

 Melanie Ellis to bring a report to the next Forum meeting in June 2021, which set 
out the final position for schools in deficit.  

 The Schools Forum noted the report.    

13 DSG Monitoring 2020/21 Month 10 (Ian Pearson) 

Ian Pearson introduced the report which set out the forecast financial position of the 
services funded by the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), highlighting any under or over 
spends, and to highlight the cumulative deficit on the DSG.  

Ian Pearson reported that being the month 10 report it was getting close to the end of the 
financial year and therefore would be fairly accurate. Much of the information contained 
within the report had been discussed as part of other reports earlier on the agenda, in 
particular the High Needs and Early Years Blocks. The report set out the in-year position 
however, the issue was the cumulative deficits in both the High Needs and Early Years 
Blocks. The aim for deficit recovery was to balance budgets in-year as the first priority 
and then to recover the deficit with a sensible approach.  

Page 10



SCHOOLS FORUM - 8 MARCH 2021 - MINUTES 
 

 

RESOLVED that the Schools’ Forum noted the report. 

14 Date of the next meeting 

Monday 21st June 2021 at 5pm. 
 
 
(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 6.40 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Ref No. Date of
[...]

considered by: 

Schools’ Forum on 21st June 2021 

Report Author: Melanie Ellis  

Item for: Information By:  All Maintained Schools Representatives 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 This report sets out for information purposes the year end balances for all maintained 
schools, highlighting those schools with a deficit or significant surplus. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 To note the report. 

Will the recommendation require the matter 
to be referred to the Council or the 
Executive for final determination? 

Yes:   No:   

 
3. Introduction 

3.1 The Scheme for Financing Schools states: “In order to control surplus balances, the authority 
will report the balances held by each school at the end of the financial year to the Schools’ 
Forum (during the Summer term), alongside the actual balance for the previous three years and 
any other data deemed to be of relevance. The Schools’ Forum may request individual schools 
to provide further information and/or attend a meeting of the Heads Funding Group if the data 
reported raises any concerns regarding their financial management in respect of their 
balances.” 

3.2 This report provides an overview of school balances at the end of 2020/21. A separate 
report provides the detail for those schools either with a licensed deficit or ending the year 
with an unplanned deficit. 

4. Overview of School Balances as at 31st March 2021 

4.1 The schools’ accounts for 2020/21 have now been closed and the closing balances for each 
school determined. Table 1 summarises the overall closing balances (all funds) of West 
Berkshire maintained schools compared to the previous year. 

 

 

 
4.2 The school balances at 31st March 2021 total £7.85m, an increase of £2.54m from 

2019/20. Nursery school balances have decreased, with the balances in the other school 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



School Balances 2020/21 

West Berkshire Council Schools’ Forum 21 June 2021 

types increasing year on year. Table 2 summarises the balances of West Berkshire 
maintained schools by fund. 

 

 
4.3 In addition to £7m being held in revenue balances, £109k is held in before and after school    

club funds and £743k in capital balances. 

(1) The £109k balance in the before and after school clubs is significantly 
overstated, reflecting only those schools who ended the year with a credit 
balance. Any deficit balances on this fund are required to be met by the main 
school budget (MSB). 13 schools ended with a deficit balance totalling £143k. 
These deficit balances were transferred to the MSB. 

(2) Of the revenue balances, £356k is unspent pupil premium grant (though note 
that not all schools account for this separately and include within the MSB) and 
£466k is unspent sports premium grant. This grant is based on an academic 
year and the deadline to spend carried forward funding from 2019/20 academic 
year has been extended to the end of the 2020/21 academic year. 

(3) The deficit balance on the resource units has increased by £35k. 

4.4 Table 3 summarises the main school balances. 

 

(1) Primary school balances have increased by £839k to £2,917k. This represents 
5% of the main school funding. 39 primary schools have seen an increase in 
balances (£1.19m), 14 with a decrease (£352k). A detailed breakdown per 
school is shown in Appendix A. 

(2) All three of the maintained secondary schools have increased balances in 
2020/21 totalling £911k.  

Page 16



School Balances 2020/21 

West Berkshire Council Schools’ Forum 21 June 2021 

(3) PRU’s, special schools and nursery all have increased main school balances. 
Appendix B provides details of these. 

4.5 Covid-19 has obviously had a significant impact upon schools, both operationally and 
financially. Schools received over £1.2m in grants related to Covid-19 from the DfE, £775k 
of which was the Covid-19 Catch Up Premium. For many schools the majority of the 
planned expenditure for this grant is in 2021/22, thereby increasing their carry forward 
balances. Although many primary and secondary schools were negatively impacted with 
loss of income from lettings and lack of fundraising events, overall this was significantly 
offset by reduced planned expenditure. This includes delayed replacement for staff 
vacancies, postponed training, reduced maintenance costs and planned work.  

5. Schools with Significant Surpluses 

The Schools’ Forum previously agreed to remove the claw back scheme for schools with 
excess surplus balances with the understanding that information on high surplus balances 
would still be reviewed. Table 4 shows those schools with a surplus greater than 10% of 
their funding in 2020/21. 

 

6. Conclusion 

6.1 Overall balances have increased from last year. Covid-19 has obviously had a significant 
impact upon schools, both operationally and financially. Although many primary and 
secondary schools were negatively impacted with loss of income from lettings and lack of 
fundraising events, overall this was significantly offset by reduced planned expenditure. 
Grant funding was received relating to Covid-19, and for many schools the majority of the 
planned expenditure against these grants will be in 2021/22, thereby increasing their carry 
forward balances.  

7. Appendices 

7.1 Appendix A – Main School Budget Balances Maintained Primary Schools 

7.2 Appendix B – Main School Budget Balances Maintained Other Schools 

Page 17



School Balances 2020/21 

West Berkshire Council Schools’ Forum 21 June 2021 

Appendix A
Inc/Dec

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

Primary Schools £ £ £ £ £

Aldermaston Church of England Primary School 45,363 36,601 29,263 72,607 43,343

Basildon Church of England Primary School 2,952 10,918 (6,040) (3,831) 2,209

Beedon Church of England (Controlled) Primary School 26,861 35,048 19,149 28,605 9,457

Beenham Primary School (64,783) (40,676) (33,847) (363) 33,484

Birch Copse Primary School 25,169 51,130 501 18,018 17,517

Bradfield Church of England Primary School 
[...]
delivered or accessed, that could contribute to inequality? 

Yes  No  

Please provide an explanation for your answer: 

 

Will the proposed decision have an adverse impact upon the lives 
of people, including employees and service users? 

Yes  No  

Please provide an explanation for your answer: 

 

 
If your answers to question 2 have identified potential adverse impacts and you 
have answered ‘yes’ to either of the sections at question 3, or you are unsure about 
the impact, then you should carry out a EqIA 2. 
If an EqIA 2 is required, before proceeding you should discuss the scope of the 
Assessment with service managers in your area.  You will also need to refer to the 
EqIA guidance and template – http://intranet/index.aspx?articleid=32255. 
 

(4) Identify next steps as appropriate: 

EqIA Stage 2 required Yes  No  

Owner of EqIA Stage Two:  

Timescale for EqIA Stage Two:  

Name:        Date:   
 
 
Please now forward this completed form to Pamela Voss, Equality and Diversity 
Officer (pamela.voss@westberks.gov.uk), for publication on the WBC website 

Page 28

http://intranet/index.aspx?articleid=32255


2020/21 Dedicated Schools Grant:                     Year End Outturn Report 

West Berkshire Council Schools’ Forum 21 June 2021  

2020/21 Dedicated Schools Grant:                     
Year End Outturn Report 

Report being 
considered by: 

Schools Forum on 21st June 2021 

Report Author: Melanie Ellis 

Item for: Information By:  All Forum Members 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To report on the outturn of the services funded by the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG), highlighting any under or over spends, and to highlight the cumulative deficit 
at 31 March 2021. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the report be noted. 

Will the recommendation require the matter 
to be referred to the Council or the 
Executive for final determination? 

Yes:   No:   

 
3. Background 

3.1 The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is a ring fenced specific grant which can on
[...]
uncil Schools’ Forum 21 June 2021 

Schools: Deficit Recovery 

Report being 
considered by: 

Schools Forum on 21st June 2021 

Report Author: Melanie Ellis 

Item for: Information By:  All Maintained Schools Representatives 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To report on the outturn position of the four schools that set a deficit budget in 
2020/21, and to report on schools closing 2020/21 with an unlicensed deficit. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the report be noted. 

Will the recommendation require the matter 
to be referred to the Council or the 
Executive for final determination? 

Yes:   No:   

 
3. Introduction 

3.1 Schools are permitted to set a deficit budget if they meet certain conditions. This is 
termed a licensed deficit. The conditions of a licensed deficit are set out in the 
Scheme for Financing Schools (the legal contract the Council has with schools) and 
include the following statement, “The recommended length over which schools may 
repay the deficit, i.e. reach at least a zero balance, with appropriate mechanism to 
ensure that the deficit is not simply extended indefinitely, is three years. The 
maximum length of repayment is five years.” 

3.2 If the conditions are not met by the school, the Council has the power to issue a 
Notice of Concern, which ultimately could mean removal of a school’s delegation. 

3.3 Four schools set a licensed deficit budget for 2020/21 totalling £98.5k. A fifth school 
operated with licensed deficit budget in 2019/20 and set a recovered budget for 
2020/21 forecasting a year end surplus of £0.1k.  During 2020/21 the school was 
supported as if operating with a licensed deficit. 

4. West Berkshire Strategy for Schools in Deficit 

4.1 The Council has adopted a strategy aimed to minimise the number and size of 
deficits. It is in two parts: 

(1) Procedures to support schools to reduce/eliminate or avoid a deficit 

(2) Intervention for schools not meeting their deficit recovery plan.   

4.2 Approval of a lice
[...]
Deficit Recovery 
Plan 

22/02/22 04/03/22 08/03/22 14/03/22 Discussion Avril Allenby

Deficit Schools (standing item) 22/02/22 05/03/22 08/03/22 14/03/22 Information Melanie Ellis 
DSG Monitoring 2021/22 Month 10 08/03/22 14/03/22 Information Melanie Ellis 
Schools in Financial Difficulty Bids (TBC) 22/02/22 01/03/22 08/03/22 14/03/22 Decision Melanie Ellis 

T
e

rm
 4

     Schools Forum Work Programme 2021/22                   

T
e

rm
 6

 
T

e
rm

 1
T

e
rm

 2
T

e
rm

 3

Please note that items may be moved or added as required. Page 1 of 1

Page 51

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting dated 8th March 2021
	4 Actions arising from previous meetings
	7 School Balances 2020/21 (Melanie Ellis)
	8 Financial Impact of Covid on Schools (Melanie Ellis)
	9 DSG Outtturn (Melanie Ellis)
	10 Schools: Deficit Recovery (Melanie Ellis)
	11 Vulnerable Children's Fund - Annual Report for 2020/21 (Michelle Sancho)
	12 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 21 JUNE 2021 
 
Present: Reverend Mark Bennet (Church of England Diocese), Councillor Dominic Boeck 

(Executive Portfolio: Children, Young People and Education), Jonathon Chishick (Maintained 

Primary School Governor), Catie Colston (Maintained Primary School Governor), Emily 
Dawkins (Maintained Primary School Headteacher), Keith Harvey (Maintained Primary School 
Headteacher), Jon Hewitt (Maintained Special School Headteacher), Hilary Latimer (Maintained 

Primary School Headteacher), Councillor Ross Mackinnon (Executive Portfolio Holder: Finance 
and Economic Development), Janet Patterson (Maintained Primary School Headteacher), 

Gemma Piper (Academy School Headteacher), Chris Prosser (Maintained Secondary School 
Headteacher), David Ramsden (Maintained Secondary School Headteacher), Campbell Smith 
(Academy School Governor), Graham Spellman (Roman Catholic Diocese) and Jayne Steele 

(Non School Post 16 Provider) 
 

Also Present: Melanie Ellis (Chief Accountant), Ian Pearson (Head of Education Services), 

Lisa Potts (Finance Manager), Jessica Bailiss (Policy Officer (Executive Support)) and Michelle 
Sancho (Principal EP & Service Manager) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Jacquie Davies, Michelle Harrison, Sheila Loy, 

Julia Mortimore and Ian Nichol 
 

 

PART I 
 

15 Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 

Ian Pearson invited the Schools’ Forum to nominate and vote on the position of Chair for 
the coming year. 

RESOLVED that Graham Spellman would continue as Chair of the Schools’ Forum for 

the 2021/22 municipal year. 

Graham Spellman invited the Schools’ Forum to nominate and vote on the position of 

Vice-Chair for the coming year. 

RESOLVED that  Catie Colston would continue as Vice-Chair of the Schools’ Forum for 

the 2021/22 municipal year. 

16 Minutes of previous meeting dated 8th March 2021 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 2021 were approved as a true and correct 

record and signed by the Chair. 

17 Actions arising from previous meetings 

All actions were completed or in hand apart from Mar21-Ac3, which would be updated on 
verbally: 

Mar21-Ac3: Final High Needs Block, Update on invest to save decision: Ian Pearson 

reported that that at the last Schools’ Forum meeting on 8th March it had been agreed 
that a further 0.25% should be transferred from the Schools’ Block to the High Needs 
Block to support ‘invest to save’ initiatives. It had however, not been agreed how exactly 



SCHOOLS FORUM - 21 JUNE 2021 - MINUTES 
 

the money should be deployed and this had needed to be discussed further at the Heads’ 
Funding Group (HFG).  

Ian Pearson reported that following discussions the HFG had not reached a decision and 
therefore he had undertaken further discussions with the primary and secondary 

headteacher groups. Regarding the final allocation of the funding, both primary and 
secondary groups had been in support of a pot of funding (£52,685) to be provided for 
schools to support children with ASD that were at risk of requiring specialist placements. 

This funding could now be accessed by schools.  

Ian Pearson reported that there had been a lot of discussion at the HFG regarding the 

relative difference in the level of needs across the primary and secondary phases and 
which were causing financial pressures. It had been felt by headteachers that these were 
not the same for each phase and therefore the money should be allocated differently 

across primary and secondary. Therefore the remaining sum of funding (£221,315) would 
be split between the two phases equally. The secondary phase funding would be divided 

between the 10 secondary schools equally to support retaining SEND children. The 
primary phase funding would be used on a twelve month basis to support coordinated 
Emotional Based School Avoidance (EBSA) work in primary schools. 

Ian Pearson reported that evaluation would be required against all elements of the 
funding, including from individual schools. Secondary schools could choose to use their 

funding to buy into the primary strategic EBSA support service arrangements and any 
secondary school wishing to do this needed to declare their intention by end of June 
2021.   

Ian Pearson concluded that he had been delegated authority to agree how the funding 
should be deployed and therefore he had written to the HFG to confirm what had been 

agreed after consultation with both school phases.  

Mar21-Ac6, Resourced Schools – Funding bands for children with physical disabilities: 
Ian Pearson reported that benchmarking data would be sought from the south east 

regional group of local authorities regarding funding levels of physical disabilities (PD) 
and presented to a meeting of the HFG in the autumn 2021. 

RESOLVED that an item on benchmarking data on funding levels PD to be added to the 

forward plan for the HFG in October 2021.    

18 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

19 Membership 

Jessica Bailiss reported that there was still a maintained secondary governor vacancy on 
the Forum. An election had been held however no nominations had come forward. A 

further election would take place later in the summer. No Forum Members were near 
reaching the end of their Term of Office.  

20 School Balances 2020/21 (Melanie Ellis) 

Melanie Ellis introduced the report (Agenda Item 7), which set out for information purposes 
the year end balances for all maintained schools, highlighting those schools with a deficit or 

significant surplus. 

Melanie Ellis reported that the schools’ account for 2021/21 had now been closed and 

the closing balance for each school determined. The school balances at 31st March 2021 
totalled £7.85m, an increase of £2.54m from 2019/20.  

Table three on page 16 of the report summarised the main school balances. Primary 
school balances had increased by £839k to £2,917k. This represented five percent of the 



SCHOOLS FORUM - 21 JUNE 2021 - MINUTES 
 

main school funding. Melanie Ellis added that 39 primary schools had seen an increase 
in balances and 14 had seen a decrease. A breakdown per school was detailed in 

Appendix A to the report.  

Melanie Ellis highlighted that there was a further more detailed report on the financial 

impact of Covid later on the agenda however, section 4.5 of the report detailed that 
Covid-19 had obviously had a significant impact on schools, both operationally and 
financially. Schools had received over £1.2m in grant funding related to Covid-19 from 

the DfE, £775k of which was the Covid-19 Catch Up Premium. For many schools the 
majority of the planned expenditure for this grant was in 2021/22, thereby increasing their 

carry forward balances. 

Table four on page 17 of the report provided detailed on the schools with significant 
surpluses and balances in excess of 10% of their funding in 2020/21. 

RESOLVED that the Schools’ Forum noted the report.    

21 Financial Impact of Covid on Schools (Melanie Ellis) 

Melanie Ellis introduced the report (Agenda Item 8) that outlined the financial impact of 
Covid on schools during 2020/21. The report also aimed to explore if any bids to the 

Primary Schools in Financial Difficulty would be supported. 

Melanie Ellis reported that all schools had been written to and asked for statements 
detailing the impacts faced as a result of Covid both positive and negative.  

Melanie Ellis drew attention to 5.1 of the report, which provided detail on primary schools. 
Overall the unbudgeted costs and lost income were more than offset by cost savings and 

additional funding received. These were set out in detail under section 5.1 of the report.  

The biggest impact from Covid could be seen under section 5.2 of the report for out of 
hours clubs with a loss of about £492k across maintained primary schools.  

The three maintained secondary schools and iCollege had reported a saving as a result 
of Covid and detail on this could be found under section six of the report. Nursery schools 
had lost income overall as a result of Covid as detailed in section seven of the report.  

Melanie Ellis stated that the report had been to the HFG and would return to the next 
cycle of meetings once further statements were received from schools.  

RESOLVED that  

 A further item on the financial impact of Covid on schools be added to the forward 

plan for July 2021.  

 The Schools’ Forum noted the report.   

22 DSG Outtturn (Melanie Ellis) 

Melanie Ellis introduced the item (Agenda Item 9), which aimed to report on the outturn of 
the services funded by the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), highlighting any under or 

over spends, and to highlight the cumulative deficit at 31 March 2021. 

Melanie Ellis drew attention to section 4.3 of the report, which detailed that there was a 
cumulative deficit of £1.6m. Positively the 2020/21 outturn position had reduced the 

cumulative deficit position to £1.46m, due to an in-year underspend of £147k. It was 
positive that the overall deficit had not increased. Melanie Ellis however, explained that 

the situation was different across each of the blocks.  

 Schools Block – had an increased surplus due to the large amount held in the 

Growth Fund. A decision had been taken not to increase this fund further and 
instead to allocate funding back out to schools. There were commitments against 



SCHOOLS FORUM - 21 JUNE 2021 - MINUTES 
 

the Growth Fund for the opening of the new school Highwood Copse and 
therefore the balance for this fund would begin to decrease over time.  

 Early Years Block – there was a cumulative deficit in this block however, there 
was a deficit recovery plan in place over a five year period.  

 Central Schools Services Bock – there was a small deficit however, this would be 
addressed when budget setting for 2022/23.  

 High Needs Block – this was the block with the largest deficit. The cumulative 
deficit at the 31st March 2021 stood at £2.3m, which was significantly lower than 
anticipated. There was a planned deficit that would need to be added to this 

amount for 2021/22 and by March 2022 it was expected that the deficit position 
would be £3.6m. 

 

RESOLVED that the Schools’ Forum noted the report.  

23 Schools: Deficit Recovery (Melanie Ellis) 

Melanie Ellis introduced the item (Agenda Item 10), which reported on the outturn position of 
the four schools that set a deficit budget in 2020/21, and also on schools closing 2020/21 

with an unlicensed deficit. 

Melanie Ellis reported that four schools had a Main School Budget (MSB) licensed deficit 
in 2020/21, totally £98.4k. Two schools had ended the financial year 2020/21 with an 
unlicensed deficit and further detail was included under section six of the report.  

Melanie Ellis reported that the four schools with MSB licensed deficit had worked very 
successfully to reduce the deficit. The deficit had been licensed at £98.4k and the final 

outturn was only £11.9k, which was very positive and an improvement of £86k.  

The two schools with unlicensed deficits had originally planned to have a surplus of £21k 
between them however, had ended with the closing deficit of £44k. Both schools had 

fallen into deficit due to the impact of Covid, particularly as a result of the impact on out of 
hours provision.  

RESOLVED that the Schools’ Forum noted the report.  

24 Vulnerable Children's Fund - Annual Report for 2020/21 (Michelle 
Sancho) 

Michelle Sancho introduced the report (Agenda Item 11), which aimed to provide a 
review of the Vulnerable Children’s Fund (VCF) 2020/21.  

Michelle Sancho stated that the report provided details on the original £50k assigned to 
the VCF and not on the additional £75k of funding included as part of the invest to save 
approach, which would be reported on as part of a broader report being brought to the 

Forum in October 2021 on the invest to save projects and their impact.  

Michelle Sancho reported that the VCF had been operating for a number of years and 

was a relatively small fund. It was traditionally used to assist schools that were facing 
additional financial pressures as a result of in-year admissions or where children’s needs 
had dramatically increased (e.g. due to a new medical condition or a crises at home). 

The period reported on covered three national lockdowns as a result of the Covid-19 
pandemic. In total 56 children had benefitted from the VCF during 2020-21 and most 

applications were received from primary schools. As with most previous years, most 
applications (84%) requested funds to support through use of a Teaching Assistant (TA) 
and 16% required funds to buy equipment for pupils.  

Michelle Sancho reported that 81% of those schools that had accessed the VCF had said 
reported that those children they had received the funding for had made progress as a 



SCHOOLS FORUM - 21 JUNE 2021 - MINUTES 
 

result. 54% of responses had indicated that staff were still worried about the pupil’s 
needs and amount of progress, largely as a result of the pandemic and lockdowns.  

Michelle Sancho concluded that the relatively small fund seemed to be well received by 
schools and feedback from schools that had accessed it was very positive.  

RESOLVED that the Schools’ Forum noted the report.  

25 Forward Plan 

The Schools’ Forum noted the forward plan.  

26 Date of the next meeting 

 

 
(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 5.32 pm) 

 
 
CHAIR ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


